County of Santa Barbara



Legislation Text

File #: 24-00582, Version: 1

Consider recommendations regarding a Work Site Agreement with Goodwill Industries of Ventura and Santa Barbara Counties for Program Internships, as follows:

- a) Approve and authorize the Director of the Department of Social Services, or designee, to execute the Work Site Agreements with Goodwill Industries of Ventura and Santa Barbara County (local vendor) to provide interns through their various internship programs (Youth Career Services, Department of Rehabilitation Student Services Paid Work Experience, and Student Training and Employment Program), with the concurrence of County Counsel, Risk Management, and Auditor-Controller;
- b) Delegate authority to the Director of Social Services, or designee, to amend the Work Site Agreement by accepting the Participant Form Addendum, which is Attachment A to the Work Site Agreement; and
- c) Determine that the activity is not a "Project" subject to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) review per CEQA Guideline Section 15378(b)(5), since the activity is an organizational or administrative activity of government that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in the environment.